

No. 16-149

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RALPH K. PHALEN
Phalen Law
4310 Madison Avenue,
Suite 140
Kansas City, MO 64105

MITCHELL L. BURGESS
Burgess Law Firm
4310 Madison Avenue,
Suite 100
Kansas City, MO 64111

JOHN CAMPBELL
ERICH VIETH
Campbell Law, LLC
20 South Sarah Street
St. Louis, MO 63108

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW SPURLOCK
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

BRIAN WOLFMAN
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Respondent

January 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi

Table of authoritiesv

Introduction1

Statement.....3

 I. FEHBA’s regulatory background3

 A. Congress establishes a federal health-benefits program designed to leverage the expertise of the private insurance marketplace.3

 B. Congress taps OPM to negotiate contracts on behalf of the government with private insurers.....4

 C. The agency’s contracting process generates hundreds of plans offering a wide range of benefit and coverage options.5

 D. Both Congress and OPM repeatedly stress the importance of state regulatory oversight to the FEHBA program.6

 E. At the agency’s request, Congress adds a “limited” preemption clause targeting uniform coverage and benefits.8

 F. After a second request, Congress amends FEHBA’s preemption clause to allow carriers the flexibility to create provider networks.10

 II. This litigation.....11

 A. Coventry claims that its contract preempts Missouri’s insurance-subrogation law.11

B. The Missouri Supreme Court’s first decision.	13
C. OPM attempts to override those courts that refused to allow FEHBA to preempt state laws restricting subrogation.	14
D. The Missouri Supreme Court’s second decision.	16
Summary of the argument.....	17
Argument	19
I. The Supremacy Clause does not permit Coventry’s contract terms to preempt state law.....	19
A. The terms of contracts cannot reign “supreme” over state law.	19
B. FEHBA’s express preemption clause cannot be saved by rewriting it.	25
II. FEHBA should be interpreted to avoid preempting Missouri’s insurance-subrogation law.	26
A. The text of § 8902(m)(1) is ambiguous.	26
B. A narrow reading avoids serious constitutional questions and adheres to core federalism principles.	30
C. Congress passed § 8902(m)(1) to target specific state-benefit laws and did not intend it to be read expansively.	35
D. Reading the clause narrowly will not leave OPM powerless to limit state interference.	38

III. OPM’s interpretation of FEHBA’s express preemption clause should not receive <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	39
A. Congress did not authorize OPM to enact regulations expressly preempting state law.....	40
B. OPM’s regulation is not a substantive rule entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	46
C. OPM’s interpretation nonetheless fails under <i>Chevron</i>	49
1. Under traditional canons of statutory construction, OPM’s regulation cannot pass <i>Chevron</i> step one.	50
2. OPM’s interpretation of § 8902(m)(1) is unreasonable.....	52
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	41
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	33
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	32
<i>Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Commissioner of Health and Hospitals</i> , 481 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. 1985)	20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	32
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Berlinski v. Ovellette</i> , 325 A.2d 239 (Conn. 1973)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	40
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22, 35
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	34

<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)</i>	33
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984)</i>	49
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)</i>	44, 50, 51, 52
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)</i>	33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)</i>	41, 45
<i>City of New York v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57 (1988)</i>	42
<i>Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)</i>	31
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Department of Transportation, 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	50, 52, 53
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger, 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)</i>	31
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n LLC, 557 U.S. 519 (2009)</i>	45, 48

<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	20, 22
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.,</i> 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	52, 53
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	31, 50, 52
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faust v. Luke,</i> 364 N.Y.S.2d 344 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1975)	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	54
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority,</i> 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	40
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC,</i> 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta,</i> 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	49

<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> , 354 P.2d 1073 (Cal. 1960).....	12
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	30
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	44
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	32, 44
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	41
<i>Great American Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 575 F.2d 1031 (2d Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22, 31
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	25
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24, 26, 45
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	23
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	49
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 458 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	39
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	54

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	54
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	50
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 309 P.3d 924 (Ariz. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	30
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	40
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	52
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	47
<i>Nevils v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 418 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2014)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17

<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	38
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	33
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	33
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	32
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	32
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	16, 43, 46, 47
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	52, 53
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Knapp</i> , 484 P.2d 180 (Ariz. 1971).....	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 489 P.2d 480 (Okl. 1971).....	12
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Chumbley</i> , 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965).....	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21, 41

United States v. Yazell,
382 U.S. 341 (1966).....20, 38

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....26

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....19, 41, 46, 48

*Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance
Co.*,
348 U.S. 310 (1955).....32

*Wrightsman v. Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire
Insurance Co.*,
147 S.E.2d 860 (Ga. 1966).....12

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....*passim*

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....1, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8709(d)(1)23

5 U.S.C. § 8901.....3

5 U.S.C. § 8902.....4

5 U.S.C. § 8902(a).....4

5 U.S.C. § 8902(b).....4

5 U.S.C. § 8902(d).....5

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1).....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 8913.....	14, 42
5 U.S.C. § 8959.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 8989.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 9005(a).....	23
10 U.S.C. § 1103.....	39, 42
10 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b).....	41
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	30
30 U.S.C. § 1254(g).....	42
47 U.S.C. § 253(d).....	42
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d).....	42
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6092 (1971).....	12

Legislative materials

H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959)	3, 4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977)	9, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 100-917 (1988)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 108-178(II) (2003)	39
Pub. L. No. 95-368 (1978)	8
Pub. L. No. 100-180, § 725(a)(1) (1987).....	23

Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 715(a) (1993)23
Pub. L. No. 105-266 (1998)10
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978)*passim*
S. Rep. No. 105-257 (1998)10, 37, 39

Regulatory materials

5 C.F.R. § 890.10614
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(h).....15
5 C.F.R. § 890.2014
5 C.F.R. § 890.2034, 21
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-56
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-24, 6
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-74
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-114
48 C.F.R. § 1631.200.....6
48 C.F.R. § 1631.20048.....38
48 C.F.R. § 1631.201-70(a).....6
48 C.F.R. § 1631.201-70(g)6
48 C.F.R. § 1652.216-71(b)(2).....6
59 Fed. Reg. 48,765 (1994)49
74 Fed. Reg. 1770 (2009)49

Comptroller General of the United States, Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Conflicts Between State Health Insurance Requirements and Contracts of the Federal Employees Health Benefits Carriers</i> (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20 (1966).....	12
OPM, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29203 (May 21, 2015)	15
Other authorities	
AFHO State Survey of Reimbursement Laws in the Health Insurance Context (Feb. 2014).....	12
The Federalist, No. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	44
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Average Per Person Monthly Premiums in the Individual Market, 2013</i>	5
Annie L. Mach & Ada S. Cornell, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Employees Health Benefits Program (FEHBP): Available Health Insurance Options</i> (2013)	4, 5, 6
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191 (2007)	20
Nina Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004).....	43
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008).....	20

Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005)	12
E. Farish Percy, <i>Applying the Common Fund Doctrine to an ERISA-Governed Employee Benefit Plan's Claim for Subrogation or Reimbursement</i> , 61 Fla. L. Rev. 55 (2009)	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990)	51
Ernest Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008)	43, 44
